

No. 03-7434

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL BENITEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN MATA, INTERIM FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR, MIAMI FOR
BUREAU OF IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAW
FOUNDATION LEGAL ACTION CENTER, PENN-
SYLVANIA IMMIGRATION RESOURCE CENTER,
MIDWEST IMMIGRANT AND HUMAN RIGHTS
CENTER, OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL DEFENDER
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIA-
TION, AND LUTHERAN IMMIGRATION AND
REFUGEE SERVICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

G. MICHAEL HALFENGER
FOLEY & LARDNER
777 E. Wisconsin Ave.
Milwaukee, Wis. 53202

MICHAEL D. LEFFEL
FOLEY & LARDNER
150 E. Gilman St.
Madison, Wis. 53703

GEORGE E. QUILLIN
Counsel of Record

FOLEY & LARDNER
3000 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007-5101
(202) 672-5300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES ADEQUATE PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS FOR INADMISSIBLE ALIENS FACED WITH INDEFINITE DETENTION.....	7
A. Due Process Requires Procedures Sufficient To Protect Against The Government Unfairly Depriving Persons Of Liberty.	7
B. The Important Liberty Interest At Stake Requires That Mariel Cubans Receive Significant Procedural Protections.....	8
C. The Government’s Interest Lies Only In The Traditional Police Power Concern Of Preventing Danger To The Community.	10
II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES FOR INDEFINITELY DETAINING MARIEL CUBANS DO NOT AFFORD ADEQUATE DUE PROCESS.....	13
A. The Regulations Governing The Post- Removal Detention Of Mariel Cubans Provide Insufficient Procedural Protections.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Government’s Procedures For Deciding Whether Mariel Cubans Should Be Indefinitely Detained Do Not Withstand Due Process Scrutiny.....	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	20
<i>Alba v. McElroy</i> , No. 96 Civ. 8748 (DLC), 1996 WL 695811 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 1996).....	18
<i>Benitez v. Wallis</i> , 337 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	19
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	19
<i>Cruz-Taveras v. McElroy</i> , No. 96 Civ. 5068 (MBM), 1996 WL 455012 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 1996)	18
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 1708 (2003)	10, 18
<i>Duong v. INS</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (S.D. Cal. 2000)	17
<i>Ekekhon v. Aljets</i> , 979 F. Supp. 640 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	18
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	9, 16, 19
<i>Gomez-Chavez v. Perryman</i> , 308 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 53 (2003)	18
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	18
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	7
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	18
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	6, 8
<i>Phan v. Reno</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (W.D. Wash. 1999).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Phillips v. Comm’r</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	19
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	17
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2607 (2003)	9
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	5
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	16, 17
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	5, 16, 17
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	19
<i>St. John v. McElroy</i> , 917 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	17
<i>Superintendent, Mass. Correctional Institute v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985)	19
<i>Thomas v. McElroy</i> , No. 96 Civ. 5065 (JSM), 1996 WL. 487953 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	16, 17, 20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182	5, 9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1226	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, enacted as Division C of the Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996), amended by Pub. L. No. 104-302, 110 Stat. 3656 (1996)	4
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, § 441(2), 116 Stat. 2192	13
8 C.F.R. § 212.12	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(b)(2)	9, 15
